Change in other assets   (48)   -   (48)

Cash used in investing activities  $  (72,524) $  -   $  (72,524)

Financing Activities

Repayment of long-term debt   $  21,131  $  -   $  21,131

Lease liability repayment i   -   (3,523)   (3,523)

Lease interest incurred i   -   (549)   (549)

Dividends   (9,389)   -   (9,389)

Stock option exercises   1,391   -   1,391

Cash provided by financing activities   $  13,133  $  (4,072) $  9,061

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents

denominated in foreign currencies   $  (132) $  -   $  (132)

Increase in cash and cash equivalents   (81,088)   -   (81,088)

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period   305,032   -   305,032

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period   $  223,944  $  -   $  223,944

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements | 2019 Quarterly Report 41

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF EARNINGS

  Six months ended

($ Canadian thousands, except per share amounts) Notes

June 30, 2019

Per IAS 17

Effect of

Transition

June 30, 2019

Per IFRS 16

Revenue  $  1,026,776  $  -   $  1,026,776

Cost of goods sold i   828,286   (582)   827,704

Gross margin   198,490   582   199,072

Selling and administrative expenses  i   103,649   (741)   102,908

Operating income   94,841   1,323   96,164

Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment   413   -   413

Equity earnings from associate and joint venture   770   -   770

Earnings before finance costs and income taxes   96,024   1,323   97,347

Net finance costs  i   7,426   1,078   8,504

Earnings before income taxes   88,598   245   88,843

Income taxes i   30,886   339   31,225

Net earnings  $  57,712  $  (94) $  57,618

Net earnings attributable to:

Controlling interest   $  57,459   (94) $  57,365

Non-controlling interest   253   -   253

  $  57,712   (94) $  57,618

Earnings per share – basic   $  0.65   $  0.64

Earnings per share – diluted   $  0.64   $  0.64

Weighted average number of shares – basic   89,349,829   89,349,829

Weighted average number of shares – diluted   89,791,465   89,791,465

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

  Six months ended

($ Canadian thousands) Notes

June 30, 2019

Per IAS 17

Effect of

Transition

June 30, 2019

Per IFRS 16

Net earnings  $  57,712  $  (94) $  57,618

Other comprehensive income that may be reclassified to

profit or loss in subsequent periods:

Change in fair value of derivatives designated as cash

flow hedges, net of income tax   (961)   -   (961)

Gain on derivatives designated as cash flow hedges

transferred to net earnings in the current year, net of

income tax   742   -   742

Unrealized gain (loss) on translation of foreign

denominated debt   2,999   -   2,999

Unrealized (loss) gain on translation of financial

statements of foreign operations   (53,035)   -   (53,035)

Other comprehensive income  $  (50,255) $  -   $  (50,255)

Total comprehensive income   $  7,457  $  (94) $  7,363

Other comprehensive income attributable to:

Controlling interest  $  (49,961)  - $  (49,961)

Non-controlling interest   (294)  -   (294)

  $  (50,255)  - $  (50,255)

   Enerflex Ltd. | 2019 Quarterly Report 42

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

  Six months ended

($ Canadian thousands) Notes

June 30, 2019

Per IAS 17

Effect of

Transition

June 30, 2019

Per IFRS 16

Operating Activities

Net earnings  $  57,712  $  (94) $  57,618

Items not requiring cash and cash equivalents:

Depreciation and amortization  i   37,715   6,069   43,784

Equity earnings from associate and joint venture   (770)   -   (770)

Deferred income taxes   17,387   -   17,387

Share-based compensation expense   7,477   -   7,477

Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment   (413)   -   (413)

   119,108   5,975   125,083

Net change in non-cash working capital and other  i   (22,011)   1,769   (20,242)

Cash provided by (used in) operating activities   $  97,097  $  7,744  $  104,841

Investing Activities

Additions to:

Property, plant and equipment   $  (27,808) $  -   $  (27,808)

Rental equipment   (85,238)   -   (85,238)

Proceeds on disposal of:

Property, plant and equipment   84   -   84

Rental equipment   2,724   -   2,724

Change in other assets   4,226   -   4,226

Cash used in investing activities  $  (106,012) $  -   $  (106,012)

Financing Activities

Repayment of long-term debt   $  (80,345) $  -   $  (80,345)

Lease liability repayment i   -   (6,666)   (6,666)